

1060
Mr. Holland.

SHOPS AND OFFICES AMENDMENT (No. 1).

ANALYSIS.

Title.	
1. Short Title.	5. Section 5 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, further amended.
2. Repeal. Interpretation.	6. Section 5 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, further amended.
3. Section 5 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, amended.	7. Repeal.
4. Section 11 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1913, amended.	8. Section 2 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1917, amended.

A BILL INTITLED

AN ACT to amend the Shops and Offices Act, 1908.

Title.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1919, and shall form part of and be read together with the Shops and Offices Act, 1908. Short Title.
2. Section two of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, is hereby repealed, and the following substituted in lieu thereof:— Repeal.
- “2. In this Act, if not inconsistent with the context,— Interpretation.
- “ ‘Hotel’ means any premises in respect of which a publican’s license is granted under the Licensing Act, 1908, and includes a chartered club:
- “ ‘Restaurant’ means any premises (other than an hotel) in which meals or refreshments are provided and sold on the premises, and whether or not lodging is provided for hire for the accommodation of persons who desire to lodge therein, and includes marble-bars, soda-fountains, soft-drink shops, tea-rooms, and oyster-saloons.
- “ ‘Private hotel or boardinghouse’ means any premises other than an hotel or restaurant, and includes a lodging-house, and means a house in which five or more paying boarders or lodgers, not being members of the proprietor’s family, are accommodated.”
3. Paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, is hereby amended by omitting the word “sixty-two,” and substituting the word “forty-eight.” Section 5 of Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, amended.

Section 11 of Shops
and Offices
Amendment Act,
1913, amended.

4. Section eleven of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1913, is hereby amended by omitting the word "fifty-six," and substituting the word "forty-eight."

Section 5 of Shops
and Offices
Amendment Act
1910, further
amended.

5. Paragraph (b) of subsection one of section five of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, is hereby amended by omitting the words "sixty-two" and "fifty-two," and substituting the word "forty-eight." 5

Section 5 of Shops
and Offices
Amendment Act,
1910, further
amended.

6. Paragraph (c) of subsection one of section five of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, is hereby amended by omitting the word "ten," and substituting the word "eight." 10

Repeal.

7. Section eleven of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1910, is hereby repealed.

Section 2 of Shops
and Offices
Amendment Act,
1917, amended.

8. Section two of the Shops and Offices Amendment Act, 1917, is hereby amended by omitting all the words after the word "day."